

Connexio[®]

Self-Etch Bond

English

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

For professional use only

Connexio Self-Etch Bond is a dual-curing, self-etching bonding agent reinforced with nano-particles for creating a durable bond between tooth substance and light-, self- and dual-curing restoratives without marginal leakage. This all-in-one adhesive consists of 2 components, which eliminates the need for a separate etching step, yet still achieves the same adhesive properties as total-etch bonds. Connexio Self-Etch Bond tolerates residual moisture and can be used with a variety of light, self and dual-curing composites (see contraindications).

INDICATIONS:

- Direct self- or dual-curing composite restorations and core buildups
- Direct light-curing composite-based restorations
- Fixing root pins/posts with dual- or self-curing composite cements
- Indirect restorations; with the application of dual-curing/self-curing composite cements for bonding inlays, onlays, crowns and bridges

CONTRAINDICATIONS:

- 1.** Connexio Self-Etch Bond contains organic acids, BIS-GMA, HEMA, TMPTMA, campherchinon, amines (DABE), BHT, catalysts, fluorides and ethanol. Do not use in patients with known allergies to these ingredients.
- 2.** Check instructions for use with any core buildup material for additional information.
- 3. Warnings and precautionary measures:**
 - Phenolic substances (e.g. temporary materials containing eugenol) disturb polymerization and therefore should not be used with Connexio Self-Etch Bond.
 - Avoid contact with the oral mucosa. Contact of the oral mucosa with Connexio may result in a whitish discoloration caused by the coagulation of proteins. This is a reversible occurrence that subsides within a few days. In case of contact with the eyes, rinse with plenty of clean water and consult a physician.
 - Application brushes provide precise and thin application of Connexio Self-Etch Bond.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE:

- 1. PREVENTING CONTAMINATION** – A dry working field is essential due to the subsequent application of the restorative. Avoid contamination with blood or saliva. Using a rubber dam is recommended.
- 2. PREPARATION** – Prepare the cavity according to the principles of the adhesive restoration technique. Rinse cavity thoroughly with water. Remove excess moisture with a faint air jet. Do not over dry dentin. The dentinal surface of the cavity should remain slightly moist. If the tooth has not been prepared (e.g. cervical defect) the surface must be thoroughly cleaned and enamel margin roughened with a finishing diamond. Areas in close proximity to the pulp should be protected with a suitable calcium hydroxide-based liner.
- 3. MIXING** – Connexio Self-Etch Bond is dual-curing and therefore must be applied immediately after mixing. Mix 1 drop of Part 1 and 1 drop of Part 2 on a mixing palette with an application brush for approximately 2 sec (produces a self-etching adhesive).
- 4. CONNEXIO SELF-ETCH BOND APPLICATION** – Apply the adhesive in a layer of medium thickness to the enamel/dentin and rub into the tooth surface for 20 sec.

CAUTION: The mixed bonding is light curing and thus an intensive exposure to ambient light should be avoided. The OP-Light during the application should be dimmed.

5. DRYING - Dry the adhesive layer for at least 5 sec with an air syringe.

6. POLYMERIZATION –

a. Direct Restoration

Light, self and dual-curing materials: The bonding layer must be polymerized with blue light (halogen or LED lights) for 10 sec when using light, self and dual-curing restoratives.

b. Indirect restoration

Light-curing luting composites: The bonding layer must be polymerized with blue light (halogen or LED lights) for 10 sec when using light-curing luting materials.

Self-curing or dual-curing luting materials: When using dual or self-curing luting materials, Connexio Self-Etch Bond also provides excellent adhesion without light-curing. Connexio Self-Etch Bond can also be light-cured for 10 sec with blue light (halogen or LED lights) as an optional step.

Luting root posts:

(a) Massage the mixed Connexio Self-Etch Bond (Part 1 and 2) into the occlusal surface of the core and root canal for 20 sec with an applicator. Disperse solvent with an oil-free air-jet for 5 sec. Remove excess material by dabbing it off with an absorbent strip of paper. Do not light-cure the bonding layer.

(b) Having prepared the root post in accordance with the manufacturer’s instructions, insert it into the root canal using a suitable luting material. The aim is to obtain a slight excess of cement.

(c) Light-cure for at least 40 sec to fix the root post and cure the Connexio Self-Etch Bond applied to the occlusal surface.

7. ADVICE ON LUTING MARYLAND BRIDGES – For luting Maryland bridges, the enamel must either be roughened or conditioned with a phosphoric acid etching gel before applying Connexio Self-Etch Bond.

Self-etching bonding materials are less effective on unprepared enamel. Applying bonding material to enamel that has not been ground or beveled can lead to margin discoloration. For optimum adhesion results with Connexio Self-Etch Bond, the enamel should be prepared in advance in class III, IV, V cavities and with diastema closures.

Advice for storage and usage:

Tightly close Connexio Self-Etch Bond bottles after use. Store in an upright position to guarantee flowback of the liquid. Store at temperatures between 39°F - 73°F (4°C - 23°C). Allow Connexio Self-Etch Bond to reach room temperature before use. Do not expose Connexio Self-Etch Bond to direct sunlight or the chair light.

REF 310270

MD

4°C - 23°C
39°F - 73°F

R_x
ONLY



INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

Set 1

Español

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

Solo para uso profesional

El fijador autograbador Connexio es un agente fijador autograbador de curado doble, reforzado con nanopartículas y diseñado para la creación de fijaciones duraderas entre la sustancia dental y los restauradores de curado por luz, automático y doble sin fuga marginal. Este completo adhesivo consta de dos componentes, con lo cual se elimina la necesidad de efectuar un paso independiente para el grabado a la vez que se obtienen las mismas propiedades adhesivas que con los fijadores de grabado total. El fijador autograbador Connexio tolera la humedad residual y puede utilizarse con una variedad de composites de curado por luz, automático y doble (consulte las contraindicaciones).

INDICACIONES:

- Restauraciones directas con composite de curado automático o doble y refuerzos centrales.
- Restauraciones directas de curado por luz basadas en composite.
- Fijación de pernos muñones con cementos de composite de curado doble o automático.
- Restauraciones indirectas; con la aplicación de cementos de composite de curado doble/curado automático para adherir inlays, onlays, coronas y puentes.

CONTRAINDICACIONES:

- 1.** El fijador autograbador Connexio contiene ácidos orgánicos, Bis-GMA, HEMA, TMPTMA, campherchinon, aminas (DABE), BHT, catalizadores, fluoruros y etanol. No lo utilice en pacientes con alergias conocidas a estos ingredientes.
- 2.** Compruebe las instrucciones de uso de cualquier material de refuerzos centrales para obtener más información.
- 3. Advertencias y medidas de precaución:**
 - Las sustancias fenólicas (p. ej., los materiales temporales que contienen eugenol) interrumpen la polimerización y, por lo tanto, no han de usarse con el fijador autograbador Connexio.
 - Evite el contacto con la mucosa oral. En caso de contacto con los ojos, enjuague con agua clara en abundancia y póngase en contacto con un médico.
 - La utilización de pinceles proporciona una fina y precisa aplicación del fijador autograbador Connexio.

APLICACIÓN:

- 1. PREVENCIÓN DE CONTAMINACIÓN:** dada la posterior aplicación del restaurador, es esencial contar con un campo de trabajo que esté seco. Evite la contaminación con sangre o saliva. Se recomienda utilizar un dique de goma.
- 2. PREPARACIÓN-** prepare la cavidad de acuerdo con los principios de la técnica de restauración adhesiva. Enjuague bien la cavidad. Elimine el exceso de humedad con un chorro de aire suave. No seque en exceso la dentina. La superficie de la dentina debe permanecer un poco húmeda. Si no se ha preparado el diente (p. ej., hay un defecto cervical), se debe limpiar bien la superficie y poner áspero el margen del esmalte con una fresa de diamante. Las zonas próximas a la pulpa han de protegerse con un revestimiento adecuado basado en hidróxido de calcio.
- 3. MEZCLA-** el fijador autograbador Connexio es de curado doble, por lo cual se ha aplicar de inmediato tras mezclarse. Mezcle una gota del líquido 1 y otra del líquido 2 con un pincel de aplicación en una paleta de mezcla durante unos 2 s (se producirá un adhesivo autograbador).
- 4. APLICACIÓN DEL FIJADOR AUTOGRABADOR CONNEXIO-** aplique el adhesivo en una capa de espesor medio en el esmalte/dentina y frote la superficie del diente durante 20 s. Precaución: El adhesivo mezclado se cura por la luz, por lo que se ha de evitar la exposición intensa a la luz ambiente. Se debe atenuar la luz operatoria durante la aplicación.
- 5. SECADO:** seque la capa adhesiva con una jeringa de aire durante al menos 5 s.
- 6. POLIMERIZACIÓN-**

a. Restauración directa

Materiales de curado por luz, automático y doble. La capa de fijación ha de polimerizarse con luz azul (luces halógenas o LED) durante 10 s cuando se utilicen restauradores de curado por luz, automático y doble.

b. Restauración indirecta:

Composites de cementación de curado por luz: La capa de fijación ha de polimerizarse con luz azul (luces halógenas o LED) durante 10 s cuando se utilicen materiales de cementación de curado por luz.

Materiales de cementación de curado automático o doble: Cuando se utilizan materiales de cementación de curado doble o automático, el fijador autograbador Connexio también proporciona una excelente adhesión sin curado por luz. El fijador autograbador Connexio también se puede curar por luz durante 10 s con luz azul (luces halógenas o LED) como paso opcional.

Cementación de pernos muñones:

(a) Masajee el fijador autograbador Connexio (líquidos 1 y 2) en la superficie oclusal del núcleo y del conducto radicular durante 20 s con un aplicador. Disperse el disolvente con un chorro de aire sin aceite durante 5 s. Retire el material sobrante; para ello, tapone dicho material con una tira de papel secante. No cure por luz la capa adhesiva.

(b) Tras haber preparado el perno muñón según las instrucciones del fabricante, introdúzcalo en el canal radicular con un material de cementación adecuado. El objetivo es obtener un ligero exceso de cemento.

(c) Cure con luz durante al menos 40 s para fijar el perno muñón y curar el fijador autograbador Connexio que se haya aplicado a la superficie oclusal.

7. Aviso sobre los puentes Maryland: al cementar puentes Maryland, el esmalte se debe poner áspero o acondicionarse con gel grabador de ácido fosfórico antes de aplicar el fijador autograbador Connexio.

Los materiales de fijación autogradaores tienen menos efectividad en el esmalte que no esté preparado. La aplicación de material de fijación en un esmalte que no se haya nivelado o biselado puede acarrear la decoloración marginal. Para obtener los mejores resultados de adhesión con el fijador autograbador Connexio, el esmalte se ha de preparar con antelación en las cavidades de tipos III, IV y V y con cierres de diastema.

Aviso sobre el almacenamiento y el uso:

Cierre con fuerza las botellas del fijador autograbador Connexio después de su uso. Almacénelas en posición vertical para garantizar el flujo de retorno del líquido. Almacénelas a una temperatura de entre 4 y 23 °C (39-73 °F). Deje que el fijador autograbador Connexio se ponga a temperatura ambiente antes de utilizarlo. No exponga el fijador autograbador Connexio a la luz solar directa ni a la luz de la silla de examen.

Français

MODE D'EMPLOI

Usage professionnel uniquement

L'adhésif auto-mordançant Connexio à double polymérisation est renforcé par des nanoparticules, ce qui lui permet d'obtenir une adhésion durable entre l'émail dentaire et les matériaux de restauration photopolymérisables, à polymérisation simple et double, sans risque de micro-fuites. Cet adhésif tout-en-un est constitué de 2 composants. Il permet de supprimer l'étape de mordantage dans le processus de collage, tout en offrant les mêmes qualités d'adhésion que les adhésifs avec mordantage total. L'adhésif auto-mordançant Connexio supporte l'humidité résiduelle et peut être utilisé avec divers composites photopolymérisables, à polymérisation simple et double (voir les contre-indications).

INDICATIONS:

- Restaurations directes avec composites à polymérisation simple ou double et reconstitutions coronaires
- Restaurations directes avec composites photopolymérisables
- Fixation de tenons/pivots radiculaires avec ciments composites à polymérisation simple ou double
- Restaurations indirectes avec ciments de fixation composites à polymérisation simple ou double pour prothèses intrinsèques, prothèses extrinsèques, couronnes et bridges

CONTRE-INDICATIONS:

- 1.** L'adhésif auto-mordançant Connexio contient les éléments suivants : acides organiques, Bis-GMA, HEMA, TMPTMA, camphoroquinone, amines (DABE), BHT, fluorures et éthanol. Ne pas utiliser chez les patients souffrant d'allergies à ces composants.
- 2.** Vérifier les instructions pour de plus amples informations dans le cas d'une utilisation avec un matériau de reconstitution coronaire.
- 3. Avertissements et mesures de précaution:**
 - Les substances phénoliques (ex. : matériaux provisoires à l'eugénol) perturbent le processus de polymérisation. Elles ne doivent donc pas être utilisées avec l'adhésif auto-mordançant Connexio.
 - Éviter tout contact avec la muqueuse buccale. En cas de contact avec les yeux, rincer abondamment à l'eau et consulter un médecin.
 - Les brossettes d'application permettent une application exacte et fine de l'adhésif auto-mordançant Connexio.

APPLICATION:

- 1. PRÉVENTION DES RISQUES DE CONTAMINATION** – En raison de l'application postérieure du matériau de restauration, l'application de l'adhésif exige un champ opératoire sec. Éviter toute contamination de la cavité avec du sang ou de la salive. L'utilisation d'une digue est recommandée.
- 2. PRÉPARATION** – Préparer la cavité conformément aux principes de la technique de restauration adhésive. Laver abondamment la cavité. Enlever l'humidité excédentaire au jet d'air faible. Ne pas trop sécher la dentine. L'objectif est d'avoir une surface de dentine légèrement humide. Si la dent n'a pas été préparée (ex. : défaut cervical), nettoyer soigneusement la surface et rendre le bord de l'émail rugueux avec un diamant de finition. Protéger les zones à proximité de la pulpe dentaire avec un fond de cavité approprié à base d'hydroxyde de calcium.
- 3. MÉLANGE** – L'adhésif auto-mordançant Connexio est un adhésif à polymérisation double et doit être appliqué immédiatement après le mélange. Mélanger une goutte du liquide 1 et une goutte du liquide 2 dans un bac à mélange avec la brossette adaptée pendant environ 2 secondes afin d'obtenir l'adhésif auto-mordançant.
- 4. APPLICATION DE L'ADHÉSIF AUTO-MORDANÇANT CONNEXIO** – Appliquer l'adhésif en couche de moyenne épaisseur sur l'émail/la dentine et faire pénétrer dans les tissus dentaires pendant 20 secondes.
- ATTENTION:** L'adhésif obtenu est photopolymérisable et ne doit pas faire l'objet d'une longue exposition à la lumière ambiante. La lumière doit être baissée durant l'application.
- 5. SÉCHAGE** – Sécher la couche d'adhésif pendant au moins 5 secondes à l'aide d'une seringue à air.
- 6. POLYMERISATION –**

a. Restauration directe –

Matériaux photopolymérisables, à polymérisation simple et double. La couche d'adhésif doit être polymérisée à la lumière bleue (lampe halogène ou LED) pendant 10 secondes dans le cas de matériaux de restauration photopolymérisables, à polymérisation simple et double.

b. Restauration indirecte –

Composites de scellement photopolymérisables:

La couche d'adhésif doit être polymérisée à la lumière bleue (lampe halogène ou LED) pendant 10 secondes dans le cas de matériaux de scellement photopolymérisables.

Matériaux de scellement à polymérisation simple ou double: Dans le cas de l'utilisation de matériaux de scellement à polymérisation simple ou double, l'adhésif auto-mordançant Connexio offre également une excellente adhésion sans photopolymérisation. La photopolymérisation de l'adhésif auto-mordançant Connexio pendant 10 secondes à la lumière bleue (lampe halogène ou LED) peut aussi être considérée comme une étape facultative.

Scellement de tenons radiculaires:

(a) Étaler l'amalgame de l'adhésif auto-mordançant Connexio (liquide 1 et 2) sur la surface oclusale de la dent et le canal radiculaire pendant 20 secondes à l'aide d'un applicateur. Faire disparaître le solvant à l'aide d'un jet d'air non gras pendant 5 secondes. Retirer l'excédent en tamponnant avec une bande de papier absorbant. Ne pas photopolymériser la couche d'adhésif.

(b) Après avoir préparé le tenon radiculaire conformément aux instructions du fabricant, l'insérer dans le canal radiculaire à l'aide du matériau de scellement approprié. L'objectif est d'avoir un léger excédent de ciment.

(c) Photopolymériser pendant au moins 40 secondes pour fixer le tenon radiculaire et effectuer la polymérisation de l'adhésif auto-mordançant Connexio appliqué à la surface oclusale.

7. Conseil pour le scellement des bridges Maryland: avant l'application de l'adhésif auto-mordançant Connexio, il est nécessaire de rendre l'émail rugueux en utilisant un gel de mordantage à base d'acide phosphorique.

Les adhésifs auto-mordançants perdent de leur efficacité sur un émail non préparé. L'application d'un adhésif sur un émail qui n'a pas été meulé ou biseauté peut provoquer une légère décoloration. Afin d'obtenir une adhésion optimale avec l'adhésif auto-mordançant Connexio, l'émail doit être préparé à l'avance pour les cavités de classe III, IV et V, et les obturations de diastèmes.

Conseils de conservation et d'utilisation :

Bien refermer les flacons de l'adhésif auto-mordançant Connexio après utilisation. Conserver les flacons en position verticale pour garantir un bon écoulement du liquide. Conserver à une température comprise entre 4 °C et 23 °C. Laisser l'adhésif auto-mordançant Connexio atteindre la température ambiante avant utilisation. Ne pas exposer l'adhésif auto-mordançant Connexio à la lumière directe du soleil ou de la lampe opératoire

